BSI Standards Publication
BS EN 14420-1:2013
Hose fittings with clamp units
Part 1: Requirements, types of fixing and
connection, designation and testing
BS EN 14420-1:2013 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword
This British Standard is the UK implementation of EN 14420-1:2013.

EN 14420-1:2013 (E)
15
6 Ordering designation system
The material of fitting parts not in contact with the medium (e.g. union nut, loose flange) shall be included in
the ordering designation.
EXAMPLE 1 For an ordering designation:
Term Characteristics
Hose fitting — EN 14420-1 — K  G  25 — G 1 ¼ — 1.4581 — EN AL-42100
EN number
Clamp unit
K Screwed
S Pinned
Hose tail with connection type
FL Loose flange with welding neck (EN 14420-4)
FV Welding neck flange (EN 14420-4)
GA External thread according to EN ISO 228-1
 (EN 14420-5)
G Union nut with thread according to EN ISO 228-1
 (EN 14420-5)
SGD Symmetrical half coupling (Guillemin system),
 according to EN 14420-8
VKS Male coupling for TW coupling, one-piece,
 according to EN 14420-6
MKS Female coupling for TW coupling, one-piece,
 according to EN 14420-6
EC Male cam locking coupling according to
 EN 14420-7
CC Female cam locking coupling according to
 EN 14420-7
DN (Nominal size)
Thread size (only for connection types GA and G)
Material2) for hose tail with connection type, in
contact with the medium
Material2) for clamp unit
EXAMPLE 2  For the designation of a complete hose fitting:
Designation of a complete hose fitting consisting of a screwed clamp unit (K) and a hose tail with grooved union nut (G) for
nominal size DN 25, union nut G 1 ¼, hose tail made of stainless steel (1.4581) and clamping jaws made of aluminium
alloy (EN AL-42100):
Hose fitting EN 14420-1 — K  G  25 — G 1 ¼ — 1.4581 — EN AL-42100
2) For materials, see respective part of this series of standards EN 14420.
BS EN 14420-1:2013
EN 14420-1:2013 (E)
16
7 Type testing and quality control
7.1 General
As defined by the quality control processes to be carried out at the plant the manufacturer shall verify on test
samples from serial production that hose fittings safely withstand the operating stresses.
The same applies for separately delivered parts of a coupling.
The requirements for testing the complete hose assembly is detailed in the product EN hose standard (e.g.
EN 12115) within the framework of hose assembly testing.
A quality management system (QMS) is recommended, e.g. according to EN ISO 9001.
The concept of the quality management system has to be presented if requested by the purchaser. Details
may be agreed upon between purchaser and supplier.
Upon request of the purchaser the manufacturer or supplier confirms by the means of a test report 2.2
according to EN 10204 that the hose fittings comply with all requirements of this European Standard.
7.2 Type-test
Hose fittings according to this part and with hose tails in accordance with EN 14420-2 and matching clamp
units in accordance with EN 14420-3, EN 14420-4 and EN 14420-5, and complete couplings as detailed in